Resolution recognizing Pastor Andre' Carter for her contributions to the community and to Carter's Christian Academy of Milwaukee.

## WHEREAS,

## PASTOR ANDRE' CARTER

was honored by the students, faculty and staff of Carter's Christian Academy during a special event on February 28, 2014, at 5268 N. 35<sup>th</sup> St.; and

WHEREAS, The owner and administrator of Carter's Christian Academy for eight years, Pastor Andre' Carter has served as many as 180 students daily, providing a quality education and encouraging staff members to create lesson plans that are stimulating and relevant, through a successful integration of faith and learning; and

**WHEREAS,** Lauded as a "Servant Leader" in the community, Pastor Andre' Carter believes strongly in employing persons within the community, encourages parents to be involved in their children's learning process and has served her community by many means, including the creation of Thanksgiving food baskets and Christmas gift baskets, and has earned a reputation for providing for the community at large; and

WHEREAS, In its mission under Pastor Andre' Carter's leadership, Carter's Christian Academy has supported resources for children including the Butterfly Club for pre-teen girls, Junior Achievement, Robotics, the Talented Ten club, the Future Writers, the Future Artist Club, the Fluency Club and the Boy Scouts of America; and

WHEREAS, Recognized for her contributions to the community, Pastor Andre' Carter has been decorated with honors including Holy Redeemers 100 Women of Excellence, the Pinnacle Entrepreneurial Award, the Outstanding Leaders in Day Care Award and the Phenomenal Woman Award; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith commends Pastor Andre' Carter for her dedication and generosity, thanks her for her contributions to Carter's Christian Academy and the community as a whole, and extends best wishes for her continued success and well-being; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Pastor Andre' Carter.

Introduced by Common Council members Ashanti Hamilton and Joe Davis, Sr. and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on March 4, 2014.